

Southern California Edison
2022-WMPs – 2022 Wildfire Mitigation Plan Updates

DATA REQUEST SET Cal Advocates - SCE - 2022 WMP - 06

To: Cal Advocates
Prepared by: Jesse Rorabaugh
Job Title: Senior Engineer
Received Date: 3/2/2022

Response Date: 3/4/2022

Question 03:

On page (p.) 328 of SCE's 2022 WMP, SCE states, "SCE installed, commissioned, and tested a [Ground Fault Neutralizer (GFN)] at Neenach Substation in September 2021." Please explain why the Neenach GFN is not listed as a completed asset when you have it listed as installed and commissioned.

Response to Question 03:

The equipment was placed into service September 28, 2021. It has been in service approximately 96% of the time since then. In Table 12, for WMP Initiative ID 7.3.3.12.2 (Excel row 43), SCE inadvertently did not identify the 1 GFN in the 2021 Alternative Units column.¹

Please also note that the project is not closed out as additional work will be performed in 2022 to incorporate lessons learned. Given the complexity of the system, all units need to be as similar as possible for effective operations. Optimizations will be made at Neenach first because design improvements to the fleet of Ground Fault Neutralizers would be much more challenging once the number of units are increased.

¹ SCE will include this update in a WMP Revision.